PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Topiceutical, Inc.	12/09/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nuvo Research Inc.	
Street Address:	7560 Airport Road	
Internal Address:	Unit 10	
City:	Mississauga, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4T 4H4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5667799

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6503273400

Email: palmen@bozpat.com

Correspondent Name: Bozicevic, Field & Francis LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 University Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: East Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TOPI-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bret E. Field

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment - Topiceutical to Nuvo Research#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - Topiceutical to Nuvo Research#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020243 FRAME: 0458

500420887

D \$40.00 5667

source=Executed Assignment - Topiceutical to Nuvo Research#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020243 FRAME: 0459

Patent Assignment

This Assignment of Patent Rights, effective October 31, 2007 is made by and between Topiceutical, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having a business address at 1740 Lenape Road, West Chester, PA 19382 ("Assignor") and Nuvo Research Inc., a company with offices at 7560 Airport Road, Unit 10, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4T 4H4 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign all of his right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,667,799 and all foreign counterparts thereto as listed in Appendix A to this assignment, and to the inventions described and claimed therein and to all associated rights including the right to file divisions, reexaminations, continuations, reissues, or extensions thereof and to any patents issuing upon same (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in the Patent Rights, together with all claims for past infringement(s) of the Patent Rights, including without limitation the right to sue for, collect and recover damages and profits for the same, and together with the right to collect royalties for licensing of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith. Assignor also hereby covenants and warrants that the patents/patent applications listed in Appendix A to this assignment represents a complete list of the rights to be transferred by this assignment and that these rights are: (i) in good standing, and (ii) free from any liens, encumbrances, security interests, other conveyances.

PATENT REEL: 020243 FRAME: 0460 IN WITNESS HEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this instrument.

Date: 12-09-07

Topiceutical, Inc.

Print Name: Bradley & Caler -D

Title: CED+ President

Nuvo Research Inc.

Date: 12-14-57

Print Name: John c. Low ou

Title: UNCE - CHAIPMAN

PATENT

REEL: 020243 FRAME: 0461

Appendix A

- United States Application Serial No. 08/558,598 filed on October 30, 1995 and now issued as United States Patent No. 5,667,799
- Australian Application Serial No. 31300/97 now issued as Australian Patent No. 727736
- Canadian Application No. 2283929 now issued as Canadian Patent No. 2283929
- Japanese Application No. 9-527981

RECORDED: 12/14/2007

• Japanese Application No. 2006-175946

PATENT REEL: 020243 FRAME: 0462